
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Regulatory 
Committee 

Date: Tuesday, 15th February, 2005 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: The Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, St Owen St, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Pete Martens, Members' Services, Tel: 
01432 260248, Fax: 01432 261809 

e-mail: pmartens@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 15TH FEBRUARY, 2005 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Regulatory Committee 

 
To: Councillor R.I. Matthews (Chairman) 

Councillor  Brig. P. Jones CBE (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, G.W. Davis, D.J. Fleet, J.W. Hope, T.W. Hunt, 

G. Lucas, J.W. Newman, R. Preece, D.C. Taylor and P.G. Turpin 
 

  
  
 Pages 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     

 To receive apologies for absence.  

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     

 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 
in place of a Member of the Committee. 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 
the Agenda. 

 

4. MINUTES   1 - 6  

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th December, 
2004. 

 

5. PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS   7 - 8  

 To note the procedural arrangements for the meeting.  

6. APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENTS LICENCE -  RADNOR 
AND WEST HEREFORDSHIRE HUNT BALL -   LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982   

9 - 20  

 To consider  an Occasional Public Entertainment application that requests 
a finishing time later than the current policy of 0100 hours. 
 
Ward:  

 

7. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH 
DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH CS5 IN THE PARISH OF CASTLE 
FROME   

21 - 24  

 To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to 
make a public path diversion order to divert footpath CS5 in the parish of 
Castle Frome. 
 
Ward: Frome 

 

8. THE LICENSING ACT 2003   25 - 36  

 To consider the attached report and receive an update about the latest  



 

developments in respect of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Wards: County-wide 
 
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the next item will not be, or is 
likely not to be, open to the public and press at the time they are 
considered 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12(A) 
of the Act, as indicated below 

 
 

9. APPLICATION FOR DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) 
DRIVER LICENCE -  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   

37 - 48  

 To consider an application for a dual drivers licence. 
 
This item discloses information relating to any particular applicant 
for, or recipient or former recipient of, any service provided by the 
authority) 
 

 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 

business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to 
six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up 
to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a 
report is given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document o
[...]
 or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Tuesday, 14th December, 2004 at 2.00 p.m. 

Present: Councillor R.I. Matthews (Chairman) 
Councillor  Brig. P. Jones CBE (Vice Chairman) 

Councillors: Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, G.W. Davis, D.J. Fleet, T.W. Hunt, 
G. Lucas, R. Preece, D.C. Taylor and P.G. Turpin 

In attendance: Councillors P.J. Edwards and P.E. Harling (ex-officio)

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies were received Councillor JW Hope and Councillor JW Newman.

25. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  

 Councillor JHR Goodwin for Councillor JW Hope

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest.

27. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th November 2004 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 

28. REPORT ON A PROPOSAL TO CHANGE PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENT LICENCE 
OPENING HOURS CONDITIONS/REGULATIONS FOR CHRISTMAS EVE 2004 - 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

 A report was presented by the Licensing Manager suggesting that the Head of 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards be authorised to vary the hours of 
public entertainment licence closing times for Christmas Eve 2004.  She advised that 
Public Houses were able to open until 2345 but that clubs could only open until 2359 
under the Councils licensing arrangements.  She advised that this gave limited 
dispersal time for clients attending pubs and clubs and she suggested that premises 
be permitted to remain open for the purpose of public entertainment up to 0100 on 
Christmas morning.  PC Thomas of West Mercia Constabulary confirmed that such 
an arrangement would considerably help the Police in dealing with any potential 
public order problems if the closing time of pubs and clubs was staggered to permit a 
gradual dispersal of those attending.  The Committee noted that there had been no 
complaints about noise or nuisance in previous years when similar arrangements 
had been introduced and agreed with the proposals of the Licensing Manager.

RESOLVED THAT the Head of Environmental Health and Trading Standards be 
authorised to permit premises to remain open for the purpose of public 
entertainment up to 01:00 after receiving recommendations from the Police, 
Fire Brigade and Environmental Health 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



REGULATORY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 14TH DECEMBER, 2004 

29. PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS  

 The Committee noted the procedural arrangements for hearing appeals to ensure 
that the laws of natural justice were followed to give a fair hearing to the applicants 
and to the Licensing Officers.

30. PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING APPLICATION TO VARY THE 
CHRISTMAS EVE 2004 OPENING HOURS FOR TIME, 100 COMMERCIAL ROAD, 
HEREFORD BEYOND THE HOURS SET BY COUNCILS STANDARD 
CONDITIONS AND TO PERMANENTLY REMOVE CHRISTMAS DAY CLOSING 
HOUR RESTRICTIONS - LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

 The Licensing Manager presented the report of the Head of Environment, Health and 
Trading Standards in respect of an application from Time Nightclub to vary the 
opening hours to 0200 on Christmas Morning 2004 instead of the Council’s standard 
licensing condition of midnight on Christmas Eve 2004.  She outlined the application 
and provided the Committee with details of the Council’s Policies for granting Public 
Entertainment Licenses and said that the finishing time was in place to protect the 
local community and individuals from disturbance from events involving music, 
singing and dancing.  She said that in 2003 the Committee had decided on a 
finishing time of 0100  Christmas Morning for such premises.  She added that the 
Fire Authority and the Police had no objection to the application and that the area 
Environmental Health Manager had also raised no objections.  She reminded the 
Committee that last year the applicants had won an appeal in the Magistrates Court 
for the license to be varied to 0200. 
The Solicitor acting on behalf of the applicants said that the finishing time of 0200 
had been applied for by her clients for commercial reasons to enable the differential 
to be maintained between the nightclub and the finishing time of pubs, which had 
been increased to 2345 on Christmas Eve.  She said that the later finishing time 
would also enable a more gradual dispersal of customers during the evening.  She 
advised that her clients had already been granted an extension of their liquor licence 
to 0200 and that they wanted the Public Entertainments Licence to tie in with this.  
PC Thomas said that the Police were in favour of a later finishing time to assist with 
the dispersal of the public from the pubs and clubs on Christmas Eve. 
At the conclusion of the hearing the applicants, the licensing officers and the police 
withdrew from the meeting whilst consideration was given to the application.  The 
Committee noted that no complaints had been made about noise or nuisance 
disturbance for local residents last year and decided that the application should be 
granted.

RESOLVED THAT the request for the Public Entertainment License be varied 
with a finishing time on 0200 on Christmas morning 2004 in respect of Time 
Nightclub, 100 Commercial Road, Hereford be approved 

31. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE LICENSING POLICY AND CUMULATIVE IMPACT 
POLICY FOR COMMERCIAL ROAD AREA OF HEREFORD CITY - LICENSING 
ACT 2003 AND GUIDANCE ISSUED UNDER SECTION 182 OF THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003

 The Licensing Manager presented the report of the Head of Environmental Health 
and Trading Standards to consider 

(a) the adoption of the licensing policy to be used by Herefordshire Council from 
7 February 2005 in respect to carrying out it functions under the Licensing 
Act 2003; and

(b) the adoption of a special licensing policy for the cumulative impact of 
premises in the Commercial Road area of Hereford city. 

2



REGULATORY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 14TH DECEMBER, 2004 

She outlined the legislation covered by the Licensing Act 2003, the consultations 
which had take place with the Police and Fire Authorities and other interested parties 
and presented the options that were available to the Council.  She also said that the 
proposals had been presented at Local Area Forums, to Town and Parish Councils, 
to the holders of Public Entertainment Licences and also been advertised through 
press releases and news items on local radio.  The Committee and the Head of 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards thanked the officers for their hard work 
in preparing the proposals and undertaking the consultation process. 

RESOLVED THAT the licensing policy and the cumulative impact policy for 
Commercial Road, Hereford under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 
and guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 set out in the 
report of the Head of Environment Health and Trading Standards be adopted 

32. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE, DRIVER AND 
OPERATOR CONDITIONS. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) LICENCE ACT 1976

 The Licensing Manager presented a report about proposed revised conditions for 
hackney carriage and private hire licences. She said that a review had taken place 
as part of a rolling programme of licensing and also as requested by the taxi trade. 
The new licence conditions were a combination of the previous conditions, 
experience gained since 1998, the best practice of other licensing authorities and 
recommendations from the trade.  All appropriate licence holders had been 
consulted along with the local Taxi Association Steering Group.  An advert was 
placed in the Hereford Times inviting comments and all Members of the Council 
were consulted.

RESOLVED THAT the proposed new licence conditions set out in the report of 
the Head of Environmental Health and Trading Standards in respect of the 
following be approved: 

• private hire vehicle operators;

• dual drivers (private hire and hackney carriage); and 

• private hire and hackney carriage vehicles 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED:  That under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as 
indicated below. 

33. DETERMINATION OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS 
LICENCE

 The Licensing Manager presented a report about an application for the renewal of  a 
dual hackney carriage and private hire drivers license.  She said that the application 
required the applicant to disclose any criminal convictions and police cautions and 
she outlined those that had been disclosed.  In the light of the information provided 
by the applicant the license had not been issued and instead referred to the  
Committee for consideration.

Having considered all the facts put forward by the Licensing Manager and the 
applicant, the Committee decided that Licence should remain suspended until 1st 

3



REGULATORY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 14TH DECEMBER, 2004 

April 2005.

The meeting ended at 4.05 p.m. CHAIRMAN

4



5

Document is Restricted



6



 

 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
LICENSING APPEAL PROCEDURE 

 
 

1. Introduction by Clerk to the Panel. 
 
2. Licensing Officer outlines the case. 
 
3. Applicant (or his solicitor) sets out his case. 
 
4. Questions asked by the Panel or Licensing Officer or Applicant. 
 
5. Applicant (or his solicitor) asked if he would like to make further comment or 

representation, or if he requires time to comment or investigate (if so, 
Chairman defers application). 

 
6. In dealing with each application, the applicant (and any representative) should 

also withdraw should be asked to withdraw when they have finished their 
presentation.  All officers, other than the Clerk to the Panel, should also 
withdraw.  It would be preferable for the applicant and officers to await the 
decision at different locations. 

 
7. If either the applicant or the officer are needed to furnish additional 

information, they should all be invited back before the Panel.  When the 
additional information has been furnished, they should all be asked to leave 
again. 

 
8. The Panel can then reach a decision in the usual way, but in the absence of 

parties. 
 
9. The applicant and officers will then be invited to return.  The Chairman will 

announce the decision.  The Chairman should also say that the decision will 
be communicated in writing in due course, and that the applicant will be 
informed of any right of appeal (if the decision is a refusal). 

 
10. When the first applicant is finished, that applicant should leave.  Deal with the 

second application the same way.   

AGENDA ITEM 5

7



8



REGULATORY COMMITTEE 15TH FEBRUARY 2005 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from Suzanne Laughland, Licensing Manager on 

(01432) 261675 
 
 
 
Radnor and West Herefordshire Hunt Ball-Report 

 PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENTS LICENSING 
DETERMINATION TO GRANT A LICENCE FOR 
RADNOR AND WEST HEREFORDSHIRE HUNT BALL 
ON SATURDAY 19TH FEBRUARY 2005 IN A MARQUEE 
AT THE OLD CINEMA, SHOBDON HEREFORDSHIRE.  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1982    
Report By: Head Of Environmental Health And Trading Standards  

 
Wards Affected: 

 
 Shobdon 
 

Purpose 

1. To consider a n Occasional Public Entertainment application that requests a finishing 
time later than the current policy of 01.00 hours. 

    
 

 
Background 

2. Local Authorities are, when licensing public entertainment events, permitted to make  
the licence conditional. 
 
The purpose of conditions attached to and forming part of a licence broadly fall into  
four categories. 

  
a) Securing the safety of everyone present: this includes fire safety and some 

health and safety matters 
  

 b) Securing adequate access to the premises in emergencies  

c)   Ensuring adequate sanitary arrangements in the premises and 

d)   Preventing nuisance and disturbance in the neighbourhood. 
 

The holder of an Entertainment’s Licence may at any time apply to the Authority for 
such variations of the terms, conditions and restrictions on a subject to which the 
licence is held.   
 
The Authority may:- 
 

a) Make the variations specified in the application  

b) Make such variations as they think fit, including subject to the four categories 
above. Impose terms, conditions or restrictions other than those specified or 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

9



REGULATORY COMMITTEE 15TH FEBRUARY 2005 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from Suzanne Laughland, Licensing Manager on 

(01432) 261675 
 
 
 
Radnor and West Herefordshire Hunt Ball-Report 

c) R
[...]
the event commences and discuss with him measures required 
to prevent noise nuisance occurring. Those measures shall be agreed with the 
Area Manager and implemented before and during the event. 
 
4.   Notification of event to nearby residents 
 
The Licensee(s) shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that any residents who 
may be affected by noise emanating from the event or disturbed by vehicles 
entering and/or leaving the event, are given sufficient information regarding the 
event and such information shall be to the satisfaction of the Environmental 
Health Pollution Area Manager.  
 
5.   Means of contacting the Licensee(s) during the event 
 
The telephone number of a Licensee or some other nominated person who has 
control of the event shall be given to the Environmental Health Pollution Area 
Manager before the event commences and that the person(s) shall be 
contactable during the course of the event. 
 
6.   Electrical Certificates 
 
An electrical certificate shall be forwarded to the Licensing Officer before the 
event commences. An inspection should take place prior to the event by a 
competent electrician to determine whether the electrical installation conforms to 
legal and any industry-recognised standards. A certificate should be provided to 
this effect. If a generator is to be used appropriate safety Certificates shall be 
forwarded prior to the event. 

13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



 
 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 15TH FEBRUARY 2005 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from Lisa Hughes Assistant Rights of Way Officer on 

(01432) 261721 
 
 
 
Castle Frome 5 – Report (1st February 2005) 

7  HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED 
PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH CS5 IN 
THE PARISH OF CASTLE FROME  
Report By: Head of Highways and Transportation  

 
Wards Affected 

Frome 

Purpose 

To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to make a public path 
diversion order to divert footpath CS5 in the parish of Castle Frome. 

Considerations 

1 The application for the diversion of the public footpath was originally made in April 
1997, by Sunderlands acting as Agents for Trustees. The proposal is shown on 
drawing number 79-5,6 (appendix 2) (produced by Hereford and Worcester County 
Council). The reason for which was to take the path away from the pond and 
buildings currently causing obstructions to the path. 

2 The initial consultation drew objections because the proposal would have also 
extinguished a portion of footpath CS6 through St Michael Church Yard. It was also 
considered to be more circuitous than necessary. The Open Spaces Society 
proposed a further alternative for the diversion, which is shown in drawing number 
D268/79/5(i) (appendix 3).  

3 The suggestion made by the Open Spaces Society was sent out to the applicant in 
June 2004 (appendix 4). As a result it transpired that Sunderlands were no longer 
involved in the application, and the new owner, Mr K Whittal of Town Farm agreed to 
carry on with the application.  

4 The applicant has agreed to pay for advertising and to reimburse in full the Council’s 
costs incurred in making the diversion order. 

5 Following a site visit made on the 11th of August 2004, it became clear that the route 
proposed by the Open Spaces Society would not be practicable, due the difference in 
level on either side of the ditch at point C. A further proposal was agreed upon 
(drawing number D268/79-5(ii), appendix 5) and subjected to a pre-order 
consultation. 

6 The Parish Council have no objection to the proposal and feel it is common-sense to 
divert the footpath away from the farm buildings. The Local Member has not 
responded. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

21



 
 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 15TH FEBRUARY 2005 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from Lisa Hughes Assistant Rights of Way Officer on 

(01432) 261721 
 
 
 
Castle Frome 5 – Report (1st February 2005) 

7 As a result of the pre-order consultation, the Ramblers Association and Malvern Hills 
District Footpath Society put forward a further proposal, which utilises an existing gap 
in the hedge in an adjoining field, which would mean safer access to the road. This 
proposal has been agreed by the applicant, and is shown on the Order plan D268/79-
5(iii) as shown in appendix 1. This proposal has been sent to the Local member and 
the Parish Council, neither has made any further comment.  

Alternative Options 

Under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make diversion 
orders. It does not have a duty to do so. The Council could reject the application on the 
grounds that it does not contribute sufficiently to the wider ambitions and priorities of the 
Council. 

Risk Management 

There is a risk that the Order will be opposed, leading to additional demand on existing staff 
resources. 

Consultees 

• Prescribed organisations as per annexe E of Department of the Environment Circular 
2/93.  

• Statutory undertakers. 

• Divisional Surveyor, Tom Davies 

• Local Member - Councillor R Manning  

• Stretton Grandison Group Parish Council 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT A public path diversion order is made under Section 119 of the 
Highways Act 1980, as illustrated on drawing number: D268/79-5(iii). 

 

Reasons 

The proposed diversion meets the specified criteria as set out in section 119 of the 
Highways Act 1980 in that: 

• The proposal benefits the owner of the land crossed by the existing path. 

• The proposal does not alter the point of termination of the paths. 

The proposal is not substantially less convenient to the public. 

22



 
 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 15TH FEBRUARY 2005 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from Lisa Hughes Assistant Rights of Way Officer on 

(01432) 261721 
 
 
 
Castle Frome 5 – Report (1st February 2005) 

Appendix 

Appendix 1: Drawing number: D268/79-5(iii) 
Appendix 2: Drawing number: 79-5,6 
Appendix 3: Drawing number: D268/79-5(i) 
Appendix 4: Letter to Sunderlands, June 2004 
Appendix 5: Drawing number: D268/79-5(ii) 
 

 

23



24



 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 15 JANUARY 2005 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from Suzanne Laughland, Licensing Manager on 

(01432) 261675 
 
 
 
It8licensingpolicycommitteereport0602040.doc  

8 FOR THE LICENSING ACT 2003 LICENSING 
COMMITTEE TO ADOPT THE LICENSING POLICY AND 
CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY FOR COMMERCIAL 
ROAD AREA OF HEREFORD CITY - LICENSING ACT 
2003, GUIDANCE ISSUED UNDER SECTION 182 OF 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

Report By: HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING 
STANDARDS 

 
Wards Affected: 

 
 County-wide 
 

Purpose 

1. To formally adopt the Herefordshire Councils licensing policy and cumulative impact 
policy as agreed by the Committee on the 14 December 2005 to be used by 
Herefordshire Council licensing committee and sub committees in respect to carrying 
out it’s functions under the Licensing Act 2003 (attached). 

 
 

Law 

2. Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires the local authority to determine every 
three years its policy with respect to the exercise of its licensing functions and publish 
a statement of that policy.  

 
3. The 7 February 2005 is the first appointed date when local authorities can start 

receiving the licensing applications made under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
4. The Councils Regulatory Committee agreed the Herefordshire Councils Licensing 

Policy and Cumulative Impact Policy on the 14 December 2004. This policy was 
published on the Councils website in January 2005. 

 
Recommendation 

 
For the Herefordshire Councils Regulatory Committee taking on the role as the 
Licensing Committee as prescribed under the Licensing Act 2003, to formally 
adopt the Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact Policy and to exercise its 
functions in accordance with those said policies. 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

25



26


Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Town Hall, St Owen St, Hereford on 
Tuesday, 15th February, 2005 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Present: Councillor R.I. Matthews (Chairman) 

Councillor  Brig. P. Jones CBE (Vice Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, G.W. Davis, D.J. Fleet, J.W. Hope, 

T.W. Hunt, J.W. Newman, R. Preece, D.C. Taylor and P.G. Turpin 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors (none) 
  
  
34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G Lucas. 
  
35. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
  
 There were no substitutions made. 
  
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made 
  
37. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2004 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
  
38. PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS   
  
 The Committee noted the procedural arrangements to hear licence applications. 
  
39. APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENTS LICENCE -  RADNOR AND 

WEST HEREFORDSHIRE HUNT BALL -   LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982   

  
 Consideration was given to a report in respect of an application from Radnor and 

West Herefordshire Hunt for an Occasional Public Entertainment Licence with a 
finishing time of later than 0100 hours, which was set out in the Council’s policies.  
The Principle Trading Standards Officer provided the Committee with details of the 
Council’s policies for granting Public Entertainment Licences and said that the 
finishing time of not later than 0100 hours was in place to protect the local 
community and individuals from disturbance by events involving music, singing and 
dancing.  She also advised that the Committee would need to have regard to the 
implications of any decisions it made which would relate to the provision of the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998.  She added that the Fire Authority and the Police had no 
objections to the application and that the Area Environmental Health Manager had 
also raised none, subject to certain conditions being imposed on the licence if the 
application was approved. 
  
Mrs Gardner presented the application by Radnor and West Herefordshire Hunt for a 



REGULATORY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 15TH FEBRUARY, 2005 
 

finishing time of 2:00 am in respect of the Hunt Ball to be held on Saturday 19th 
February, 2005 in a Marquee at The Old Cinema Shobdon.  She said that the event 
had been held at various venues within the County during previous years and that no 
problems had been encountered.  She explained the steps that would be put in place 
to minimise noise and disturbance and outlined the arrangements for car parking and 
security, and the likely number of those who would be attending.   
  
At the conclusion of the application Mrs Gardner and the Officers withdrew from the 
meeting whilst consideration was given to the application.  Having considered all the 
facts in relation to the application, the Committee whilst mindful of the Council’s 
policies took the view that Mrs Gardner had given satisfactory evidence to suggest 
that the event would be well supervised in a responsible manner.  The Committee 
decided that the extension of hours should be granted, but only because of the 
exceptional circumstances involved.  There were some concerns about the short 
timescale involved to determine the application but noted that there had not been a 
Committee meeting scheduled since the last meeting on 14th December and that at 
that time the application was still going through the consultation process.  The 
applicant and the Officers were then invited back to the meeting and were informed 
of the decision. 
  
RESOLVED: That an Occasional Public Entertainment Licence be 

granted to Radnor and West Herefordshire Hunt in respect 
of their Hunt Ball on Saturday 19th February, 2005 
between 7.30 pm and 3.00am at The Old Cinema Shobdon 
subject to: 
the applicant fulfilling all conditions imposed by the 
Police, Fire Authority and the Head of Environmental 
Health and Trading Standards; and the applicant first 
agreeing final details of the event with the Head of 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards, satisfying 
his requirements regarding car parking, stewarding, 
minimisation of noise nuisance and providing him with a 
responsible contact person for the event; 

 
  
40. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION 

ORDER FOOTPATH CS5 IN THE PARISH OF CASTLE FROME   
  
 A report was presented by the Public Rights of Way Manager in respect of an 

application under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to make a Public Path 
Diversion Order to divert footpath CS5 in the parish of Castle Frome.  He advised 
that proposed diversion met the criteria set out in Section 119 in that: 
 

• the proposal benefits the owner of the land crossed by the existing path; and 
• the proposal does not alter the point of termination of the paths. 

 
 A report was presented by the Public Rights of Way Manager in respect of an 
application under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to make a Public Path 
Diversion Order to divert footpath CS5 in the parish of Castle Frome.  He advised 
that proposed diversion met the criteria set out in Section 119 in that: 
 

• the proposal benefits the owner of the land crossed by the existing path; and 
• the proposal does not alter the point of termination of the paths. 

 
The application had been made to take the path away from the pond and buildings 
currently causing obstructions to the path and the Public Rights of Way Manager 



REGULATORY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 15TH FEBRUARY, 2005 
 

explained that the proposed route was acceptable following consultations that had 
been undertaken with interested parties, the local parish council and the local Ward 
Councillor. 
 
RESOLVED: That a Public Path Diversion Order is made under Section 119 of 

the Highways Act 1980 in respect of Footpath CS5, as illustrated 
on drawing number: D268/79-5(iii). 

 
  
41. THE LICENSING ACT 2003   
  
 The Licensing Manager presented a report suggesting formal adoption of the 

Herefordshire Council’s Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact Policy agreed by 
the Committee on the 14 December 2005 to enable the Regulatory Committee and 
the Regulatory Sub Committee to carry out it’s functions under the Licensing Act 
2003. She said that Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 required the Council to 
determine its policy with respect to the exercise of its licensing functions every three 
years and to publish a statement of that policy.  She advised that 7th February, 2005 
was the first appointed date when local authorities could start to receive applications 
for licences under the Licensing Act 2003.  She also advised that following approval 
of the Herefordshire Councils Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact Policy on 14th 
December 2004, the policies had been published on the Council’s website in 
January 2005.  Having asked questions about the new licensing arrangements, the 
Committee agreed with the proposals put forward by the Licensing Manager. 
 

RESOLVED  That the Herefordshire Council’s Regulatory Committee in taking 
on the role as the Licensing Committee as prescribed under the 
Licensing Act 2003, formally adopt the Licensing Policy and 
Cumulative Impact Policy and to exercise its functions in 
accordance with those said policies. 

 
  
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED:  That under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as 
indicated below. 

 
  
42. APPLICATION FOR DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER 

LICENCE -  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976  
  
 The Licensing Manager presented a report about an application for a dual hackney 

carriage and private hire driver’s license.  She explained issues relating to the 
requirement to disclose any criminal convictions and police cautions.  The applicant 
was given the opportunity to address the Committee in respect of his application. 
 
Having considered all the facts put forward by the Licensing Manager and the 
applicant, the Committee decided that the application should be refused because of 
unspent convictions but that it could be reviewed in February 2006. 

  
The meeting ended at 11.00 a.m. CHAIRMAN
 


